Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

ONGXIANG

China Dongxiang (Group) Co., Ltd. 中國動向(集團)有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 3818)

NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting of shareholders (the "**EGM**") of China Dongxiang (Group) Co., Ltd. (the "**Company**") will be held at G/F., Lobby Area, Building 21, No. 2 Jingyuanbei Street, Beijing Economic-Technology Development Area, Beijing, the People's Republic of China, at 10:00 a.m. on 28 September 2022 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following ordinary resolutions. Capitalised terms defined in the circular dated 9 September 2022 issued by the Company (the "**Circular**") shall have the same meanings when used herein unless otherwise specified.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

"THAT:

(a) the ZZY amendment letters dated 29 July 2022 (the "ZZY Amendment Letters") (as described in the Circular, a copy signed by the Chairman of the meeting has been produced to the meeting and marked as "A" for the purpose of identification) entered into between Gaea Sports Limited and Mr. Zhang Zhiyong in relation to the Extended Subscription Loans and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;

(b) any one director(s) of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised, for and on behalf of the Company, to execute such all other documents, do all other acts and things and take such action as may in the opinion of the Director(s) be necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and give effect to the ZZY Amendment Letters and any other transactions contemplated under the ZZY Amendment Letters."

> By order of the Board China Dongxiang (Group) Co., Ltd. CHEN Yihong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 September 2022

Notes:

- (1) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.
- (2) A form of proxy for use at the above meeting (or at any adjournment thereof) is enclosed. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority shall be deposited with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (3) A form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duty authorized in writing or, in the case of a corporation, must be either executed under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duty authorized to sign the same.
- (4) Where there are joint holders of any Share(s), any one of such persons may attend and vote at the EGM, either in person or by proxy in respect of such Share(s) as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be), the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote, whether in person or by proxy. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- (5) To ascertain shareholders' eligibility to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members will be closed from 22 September 2022 to 28 September 2022 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, no later than 4: 30 p.m. on 21 September 2022.

- (6) If a Typhoon Signal No.8 or above is hoisted or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force on the date of the meeting, shareholders are suggested to visit the Company's website at (www.dxsport.com) for arrangements of the meeting. The meeting will be held as scheduled when an Amber or Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force. Shareholders should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather condition bearing in mind their own situations.
- (7) No refreshments or drinks or corporate gifts will be provided to attendees at the EGM.
- (8) For health and safety reasons, the Company would like to remind Shareholders that physical attendance in person at the EGM is not necessary for the purpose of exercising their voting rights, and the Company strongly encourages Shareholders to exercise their right to vote at the EGM by appointing the Chairman of the EGM as their proxy instead of attending the EGM in person. Shareholders and participants attending the EGM are advised to arrive at the venue as early as possible due to the precautionary measures that may cause delay in the registration process.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Chen Yihong, Ms. Chen Chen, Mr. Zhang Zhiyong and Mr. Lyu Guanghong; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Dr. Chen Guogang, Mr. Gao Yu and Mr. Liu Xiaosong.